
LANCASTER - CATON - HORNBY - KIRKBY LONSDALE 81
via Halton - Brookhouse - Wray - Wennington - Melling - Tunstall - Nether Burrow

LANCASTER - CATON - HORNBY - KIRKBY LONSDALE 82
via Halton - Brookhouse - Gressingham - Arkholme - Whittington

LANCASTER SCHOOLS - LUNE VALLEY - KIRKBY LONSDALE QES 81Q / 81S

KIRKBY LONSDALE - INGLETON - BENTHAM 583

KIRKBY LONSDALE - INGLETON - SETTLE 581

SETTLE - SKIPTON 580

MONDAY TO FRIDAY
Route Number 81 581 580 82 581 580 82 81Q 82 581 580 81 583 580 82 581 580 81 583 580

Notes $$ $$ £ Sch $$ Sch $$ NSch £ $$ £ $$ £ $$ £
LANCASTER Bus Station 0600 --- --- 0640 --- --- 0722 --- 0735 --- --- 0835 --- --- 0935 --- --- 1035 --- ---
LANCASTER Langdale Road 0605 --- --- 0645 --- --- 0727 --- 0740 --- --- 0840 --- --- 0940 --- --- 1040 --- ---
LANCASTER Holiday Inn 0608 --- --- 0648 --- --- 0730 --- 0743 --- --- 0843 --- --- 0943 --- --- 1043 --- ---
HALTON Community Centre 0614 --- --- 0654 --- --- 0736 --- 0749 --- --- 0849 --- --- 0949 --- --- 1049 --- ---
HALTON Denny Beck --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 0739 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
CATON Station Hotel 0622 --- --- 0702 --- --- 0744 0744 0757 --- --- 0857 --- --- 0957 --- --- 1057 --- ---
BROOKHOUSE Black Bull 0626 --- --- 0706 --- --- 0748 0748 0801 --- --- 0901 --- --- 1001 --- --- 1101 --- ---
HORNBY Swimming Pool 0636 --- --- 0716 --- --- 0758 --- 0811 --- --- 0911 --- --- 1011 --- --- 1111 --- ---
WRAY Police House 0642 --- --- --- --- --- --- 0758 --- --- --- 0917 --- --- --- --- --- 1117 --- ---
WENNINGTON Station 0647 --- --- --- --- --- --- 0803 --- --- --- 0922 --- --- --- --- --- 1122 --- ---
MELLING Gillison Close 0653 --- --- --- --- --- --- 0809 --- --- --- 0928 --- --- --- --- --- 1128 --- ---
TUNSTALL Post Office 0658 --- --- --- --- --- --- 0814 --- --- --- 0933 --- --- --- --- --- 1133 --- ---
NETHER BURROW The Highwayman 0701 --- --- --- --- --- --- 0817 --- --- --- 0936 --- --- --- --- --- 1136 --- ---
GRESSINGHAM Village --- --- --- 0721 --- --- 0803 --- 0816 --- --- --- --- --- 1016 --- --- --- --- ---
ARKHOLME Village Hall --- --- --- 0728 --- --- 0810 --- 0823 --- --- --- --- --- 1023 --- --- --- --- ---
WHITTINGTON Main Street --- --- --- 0735 --- --- 0817 --- 0830 --- --- --- --- --- 1030 --- --- --- --- ---
KIRKBY LONSDALE QES (Sch) --- --- --- --- --- --- 0825 0825 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
KIRKBY LONSDALE Booths 0708 0710 --- 0743 0745 --- 0828 0828 0838 0845 --- 0943 0945 --- 1038 1045 --- 1143 1145 ---
COWAN BRIDGE Shop --- 0714 --- --- 0749 --- --- --- --- 0849 --- --- 0949 --- --- 1049 --- --- 1149 ---
INGLETON Community Centre --- 0725 --- --- 0800 --- --- --- --- 0900 --- --- 1000 --- --- 1100 --- --- 1200 ---
BURTON IN LONSDALE High Street --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1009 --- --- --- --- --- 1209 ---
LOW BENTHAM Sundial --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1015 --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
HIGH BENTHAM Club --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1019 --- --- --- --- --- 1216 ---
NEWBY Lane End --- 0731 --- --- 0806 --- --- --- --- 0906 --- --- --- --- --- 1106 --- --- --- ---
CLAPHAM New Inn --- 0734 --- --- 0809 --- --- --- --- 0909 --- --- --- --- --- 1109 --- --- --- ---
AUSTWICK --- 0737 --- --- 0812 --- --- --- --- 0912 --- --- --- --- --- 1112 --- --- --- ---
GIGGLESWICK Craven Arms --- 0744 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 0919 --- --- --- --- --- 1119 --- --- --- ---
SETTLE College --- --- --- --- 0825 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SETTLE Market Place --- 0750 0755 --- 0827 0845 --- --- --- 0925 0930 --- --- 1030 --- 1125 1130 --- --- 1230
LONG PRESTON Maypole Green --- --- 0805 --- --- 0855 --- --- --- --- 0940 --- --- 1040 --- --- 1140 --- --- 1240
HELLIFIELD Hammerton Drive --- --- 0810 --- --- 0900 --- --- --- --- 0945 --- --- 1045 --- --- 1145 --- --- 1245
GARGRAVE West Street --- --- 0820 --- --- 0910 --- --- --- --- 0955 --- --- 1055 --- --- 1155 --- --- 1255
SKIPTON Bus Station --- --- 0835 --- --- 0925 --- --- --- --- 1010 --- --- 1110 --- --- 1210 --- --- 1310

Sch - Operates Schooldays only $$ - Operated in partnership with Lancashire County Council
NSch - Operates Non-Schooldays only £ - Supported by North Yorkshire County Council
No service Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Day or any replacement Bank Holiday No service Good Friday, Easter Monday, May Day, Spring Bank, Summer Bank or any additional Bank Holiday



LANCASTER - CATON - HORNBY - KIRKBY LONSDALE 81
via Halton - Brookhouse - Wray - Wennington - Melling - Tunstall - Nether Burrow

LANCASTER - CATON - HORNBY - KIRKBY LONSDALE 82
via Halton - Brookhouse - Gressingham - Arkholme - Whittington

LANCASTER SCHOOLS - LUNE VALLEY - KIRKBY LONSDALE QES 81Q / 81S

KIRKBY LONSDALE - INGLETON - BENTHAM 583

KIRKBY LONSDALE - INGLETON - SETTLE 581

SETTLE - SKIPTON 580

MONDAY TO FRIDAY
Route Number 82 581 580 81 583 580 82 581 580 81 81 81S 80 82 82 581 580 81 82 81 82

Notes $$ £ $$ £ $$ £ Sch $$ NSch $$ Sch $$ Sch $$ NSch $ £ $$ $$ $$ *DR* $$
LANCASTER Ripley St Thomas (Sch) --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1530 --- 1530 --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
LANCASTER East Rd for LRGS (Sch) --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1540 --- 1540 --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
LANCASTER Bus Station 1135 --- --- 1235 --- --- 1335 --- --- 1400 1420 1550 --- 1550 1550 --- --- 1645 1735 1820 1850
LANCASTER Langdale Road 1140 --- --- 1240 --- --- 1340 --- --- 1405 1425 1555 --- 1555 1555 --- --- 1650 1740 1825 1855
LANCASTER Holiday Inn 1143 --- --- 1243 --- --- 1343 --- --- 1408 1428 1558 --- 1558 1558 --- --- 1653 1743 1828 1858
HALTON Community Centre 1149 --- --- 1249 --- --- 1349 --- --- 1414 1434 --- --- 1604 1604 --- --- 1659 1749 1834 1904
HALTON Denny Beck --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1600 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
CATON Station Hotel 1157 --- --- 1257 --- --- 1357 --- --- 1422 1442 1604 --- 1612 1612 --- --- 1707 1757 1842 1912
BROOKHOUSE Black Bull 1201 --- --- 1301 --- --- 1401 --- --- 1426 1446 1608 --- 1616 1616 --- --- 1711 1801 1846 1916
HORNBY Swimming Pool 1211 --- --- 1311 --- --- 1411 --- --- 1436 1456 1618 --- 1626 1626 --- --- 1721 1811 1856 1926
WRAY Police House --- --- --- 1317 --- --- --- --- --- 1442 1502 1624 --- --- --- --- --- 1727 --- 1902 ---
WENNINGTON Station --- --- --- 1322 --- --- --- --- --- 1447 1507 1629 --- --- --- --- --- 1732 --- 1907 ---
MELLING Gillison Close --- --- --- 1328 --- --- --- --- --- 1453 1513 1635 --- --- --- --- --- 1738 --- 1913 ---
TUNSTALL Post Office --- --- --- 1333 --- --- --- --- --- 1458 1518 1640 --- --- --- --- --- 1743 --- 1918 ---
NETHER BURROW The Highwayman --- --- --- 1336 --- --- --- --- --- 1501 1521 1643 --- --- --- --- --- 1746 --- 1921 ---
GRESSINGHAM Village 1216 --- --- --- --- --- 1416 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1631 1631 --- --- --- 1816 --- *DR*
ARKHOLME Village Hall 1223 --- --- --- --- --- 1423 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1638 1638 --- --- --- 1823 --- *DR*
WHITTINGTON Main Street 1230 --- --- --- --- --- 1430 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1645 1645 --- --- --- 1830 --- *DR*
KIRKBY LONSDALE Booths 1238 1245 --- 1343 1345 --- 1438 1445 --- 1508 1528 1650 1650 1653 1653 1700 --- 1753 1838 1928 *DR*
COWAN BRIDGE Shop --- 1249 --- --- 1349 --- --- 1449 --- --- --- --- 1654 --- --- 1704 --- --- 1844 --- ---
INGLETON Community Centre --- 1300 --- --- 1400 --- --- 1500 --- --- --- --- 1705 --- --- 1715 --- --- 1855 --- ---
BURTON IN LONSDALE High Street --- --- --- --- 1409 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1714 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
LOW BENTHAM Sundial --- --- --- --- 1415 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
HIGH BENTHAM Club --- --- --- --- 1419 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1721 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
NEWBY Lane End --- 1306 --- --- --- --- --- 1506 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1721 --- --- --- --- ---
CLAPHAM New Inn --- 1309 --- --- --- --- --- 1509 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1724 --- --- --- --- ---
AUSTWICK --- 1312 --- --- --- --- --- 1512 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1727 --- --- --- --- ---
GIGGLESWICK Craven Arms --- 1319 --- --- --- --- --- 1519 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1734 --- --- --- --- ---
SETTLE Market Place --- 1325 1330 --- --- 1430 --- 1525 1530 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1740 1745 --- --- --- ---
LONG PRESTON Maypole Green --- --- 1340 --- --- 1440 --- --- 1540 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1755 --- --- --- ---
HELLIFIELD Hammerton Drive --- --- 1345 --- --- 1445 --- --- 1545 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1800 --- --- --- ---
GARGRAVE West Street --- --- 1355 --- --- 1455 --- --- 1555 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1810 --- --- --- ---
SKIPTON Bus Station --- --- 1410 --- --- 1510 --- --- 1610 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1825 --- --- --- ---

Sch - Operates Schooldays only * DR * - Sets down on demand only $ - Operated in partnership with Lancashire County Council
NSch - Operates Non-Schooldays only £ - Supported by North Yorkshire County Council
No service Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Day or any replacement Bank Holiday No service Good Friday, Easter Monday, May Day, Spring Bank, Summer Bank or any additional Bank Holiday



SKIPTON - SETTLE 580

SETTLE - INGLETON - KIRKBY LONSDALE 581

BENTHAM - INGLETON - KIRKBY LONSDALE 583

KIRKBY LONSDALE - HORNBY - CATON - LANCASTER 81
via Nether Burrow - Tunstall - Melling - Wennington - Wray - Brookhouse - Halton

KIRKBY LONSDALE - HORNBY - CATON - LANCASTER 82
via Whittington - Arkholme - Gressingham - Brookhouse - Halton

KIRKBY LONSDALE QES - LUNE VALLEY - LANCASTER SCHOOLS 81Q / 81S

MONDAY TO FRIDAY
Route Number 81 81S 81 583 82 82 81 82 580 581 81 580 583 82 580 581 81 580 583 82

Notes $$ Sch $$ $$ £ NSch $$ Sch $$ $$ $$ £ $$ £ $$ £ $$ £ $$
SKIPTON Bus Station --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 0850 --- --- 0945 --- --- 1045 --- --- 1145 --- ---
GARGRAVE Church Street --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 0905 --- --- 1000 --- --- 1100 --- --- 1200 --- ---
HELLIFIELD Hammerton Drive --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 0915 --- --- 1010 --- --- 1110 --- --- 1210 --- ---
LONG PRESTON Ivy Mount --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 0920 --- --- 1015 --- --- 1115 --- --- 1215 --- ---
SETTLE Market Place --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 0929 0930 --- 1025 --- --- 1125 1130 --- 1225 --- ---
SETTLE College --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
GIGGLESWICK Craven Arms --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 0936 --- --- --- --- --- 1136 --- --- --- ---
AUSTWICK --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 0944 --- --- --- --- --- 1144 --- --- --- ---
CLAPHAM opp. Village Shop --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 0949 --- --- --- --- --- 1149 --- --- --- ---
NEWBY Lane End --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 0952 --- --- --- --- --- 1152 --- --- --- ---
HIGH BENTHAM Club --- --- --- 0640 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1019 --- --- --- --- --- 1216 ---
LOW BENTHAM Sundial --- --- --- 0644 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1221 ---
BURTON IN LONSDALE High Street --- --- --- 0649 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1026 --- --- --- --- --- 1226 ---
INGLETON Community Centre --- --- --- 0658 --- --- --- --- --- 0958 --- --- 1035 --- --- 1158 --- --- 1235 ---
COWAN BRIDGE Shop --- --- --- 0708 --- --- --- --- --- 1008 --- --- 1045 --- --- 1208 --- --- 1245 ---
KIRKBY LONSDALE Booths --- 0710 0710 0713 0715 0715 0835 0920 --- 1013 1015 --- 1050 1120 --- 1213 1215 --- 1250 1320
WHITTINGTON Main Street --- --- --- --- 0723 0723 --- 0928 --- --- --- --- --- 1128 --- --- --- --- --- 1328
ARKHOLME Village Hall --- --- --- --- 0730 0730 --- 0935 --- --- --- --- --- 1135 --- --- --- --- --- 1335
GRESSINGHAM Village --- --- --- --- 0736 0736 --- 0941 --- --- --- --- --- 1141 --- --- --- --- --- 1341
NETHER BURROW The Highwayman --- 0719 0719 --- --- --- 0844 --- --- --- 1024 --- --- --- --- --- 1224 --- --- ---
TUNSTALL Post Office --- 0722 0722 --- --- --- 0847 --- --- --- 1027 --- --- --- --- --- 1227 --- --- ---
MELLING Gillison Close 0627 0727 0727 --- --- --- 0852 --- --- --- 1032 --- --- --- --- --- 1232 --- --- ---
WENNINGTON Station 0632 0732 0732 --- --- --- 0857 --- --- --- 1037 --- --- --- --- --- 1237 --- --- ---
WRAY Proctors Farm 0636 0736 0736 --- --- --- 0901 --- --- --- 1041 --- --- --- --- --- 1241 --- --- ---
HORNBY Swimming Pool 0643 0743 0743 --- 0743 0743 0908 0948 --- --- 1048 --- --- 1148 --- --- 1248 --- --- 1348
BROOKHOUSE Black Bull 0651 0751 0751 --- 0751 0751 0916 0956 --- --- 1056 --- --- 1156 --- --- 1256 --- --- 1356
CATON Station Hotel 0655 0755 0755 --- 0755 0755 0920 1000 --- --- 1100 --- --- 1200 --- --- 1300 --- --- 1400
HALTON Denny Beck --- 0759 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
HALTON Community Centre 0703 --- 0803 --- 0803 0803 0928 1008 --- --- 1108 --- --- 1208 --- --- 1308 --- --- 1408
LANCASTER Holiday Inn 0709 0801 0809 --- 0809 0809 0934 1014 --- --- 1114 --- --- 1214 --- --- 1314 --- --- 1414
LANCASTER Langdale Road 0712 0804 0812 --- 0812 0812 0937 1017 --- --- 1117 --- --- 1217 --- --- 1317 --- --- 1417
LANCASTER Bus Station 0717 0814 0822 --- 0817 0822 0942 1022 --- --- 1122 --- --- 1222 --- --- 1322 --- --- 1422
LANCASTER East Rd for LRGS (Sch) --- 0821 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
LANCASTER Ripley St Thomas (Sch) --- 0830 --- --- --- 0832 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

Sch - Operates Schooldays only $ - Operated in partnership with Lancashire County Council
NSch - Operates Non-Schooldays only £ - Supported by North Yorkshire County Council
No service Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Day or any replacement Bank Holiday No service Good Friday, Easter Monday, May Day, Spring Bank, Summer Bank or any additional Bank Holiday



SKIPTON - SETTLE 580

SETTLE - INGLETON - KIRKBY LONSDALE 581

BENTHAM - INGLETON - KIRKBY LONSDALE 583

KIRKBY LONSDALE - HORNBY - CATON - LANCASTER 81
via Nether Burrow - Tunstall - Melling - Wennington - Wray - Brookhouse - Halton

KIRKBY LONSDALE - HORNBY - CATON - LANCASTER 82
via Whittington - Arkholme - Gressingham - Brookhouse - Halton

KIRKBY LONSDALE QES - LUNE VALLEY - LANCASTER SCHOOLS 81Q / 81S

MONDAY TO FRIDAY
Route Number 580 581 81 580 583 81Q 82 82 580 581 81 580 581 80 82 580 581 81 82 580 581 81

Notes £ $$ £ Sch $$ Sch $$ NSch $$ £ $$ $$ £ $$ $$ $$
SKIPTON Bus Station 1245 --- --- 1345 --- --- --- --- 1445 --- --- 1545 --- --- --- 1645 --- --- --- 1845 --- ---
GARGRAVE Church Street 1300 --- --- 1400 --- --- --- --- 1500 --- --- 1600 --- --- --- 1700 --- --- --- 1900 --- ---
HELLIFIELD Hammerton Drive 1310 --- --- 1410 --- --- --- --- 1510 --- --- 1610 --- --- --- 1710 --- --- --- 1910 --- ---
LONG PRESTON Ivy Mount 1315 --- --- 1415 --- --- --- --- 1515 --- --- 1615 --- --- --- 1715 --- --- --- 1915 --- ---
SETTLE Market Place 1325 1330 --- 1425 --- --- --- --- 1525 1530 --- 1625 1630 --- --- 1725 1730 --- --- 1925 1930 ---
SETTLE College --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1535 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
GIGGLESWICK Craven Arms --- 1336 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1636 --- --- --- 1736 --- --- --- 1936 ---
AUSTWICK --- 1344 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1544 --- --- 1644 --- --- --- 1744 --- --- --- 1944 ---
CLAPHAM opp. Village Shop --- 1349 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1549 --- --- 1649 --- --- --- 1749 --- --- --- 1949 ---
NEWBY Lane End --- 1352 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1552 --- --- 1652 --- --- --- 1752 --- --- --- 1952 ---
HIGH BENTHAM Club --- --- --- --- 1419 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1721 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
LOW BENTHAM Sundial --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1726 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
BURTON IN LONSDALE High Street --- --- --- --- 1426 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
INGLETON Community Centre --- 1358 --- --- 1435 --- --- --- --- 1558 --- --- 1658 --- --- --- 1758 --- 1858 --- 1958 ---
COWAN BRIDGE Shop --- 1408 --- --- 1445 --- --- --- --- 1608 --- --- 1708 --- --- --- 1808 --- 1908 --- 2008 ---
KIRKBY LONSDALE QES (Sch) --- --- --- --- --- 1522 1522 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
KIRKBY LONSDALE Booths --- 1413 1415 --- 1450 1530 1530 1530 --- 1613 1615 --- 1713 --- 1720 --- 1813 1815 1920 --- 2013 2015
WHITTINGTON Main Street --- --- --- --- --- --- 1538 1538 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1728 --- --- --- 1928 --- --- ---
ARKHOLME Village Hall --- --- --- --- --- --- 1545 1545 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1735 --- --- --- 1935 --- --- ---
GRESSINGHAM Village --- --- --- --- --- --- 1551 1551 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1741 --- --- --- 1941 --- --- ---
NETHER BURROW The Highwayman --- --- 1424 --- --- 1539 --- --- --- --- 1624 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1824 --- --- --- 2024
TUNSTALL Post Office --- --- 1427 --- --- 1542 --- --- --- --- 1627 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1827 --- --- --- 2027
MELLING Gillison Close --- --- 1432 --- --- 1547 --- --- --- --- 1632 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1832 --- --- --- 2032
WENNINGTON Station --- --- 1437 --- --- 1552 --- --- --- --- 1637 --- --- 1734 --- --- --- 1837 --- --- --- 2037
WRAY Proctors Farm --- --- 1441 --- --- 1556 --- --- --- --- 1641 --- --- 1738 --- --- --- 1841 --- --- --- 2041
HORNBY Swimming Pool --- --- 1448 --- --- --- 1558 1558 --- --- 1648 --- --- --- 1748 --- --- 1848 1948 --- --- 2048
BROOKHOUSE Black Bull --- --- 1456 --- --- 1606 1606 1606 --- --- 1656 --- --- 1748 1756 --- --- 1856 1956 --- --- 2056
CATON Station Hotel --- --- 1500 --- --- 1610 1610 1610 --- --- 1700 --- --- 1752 1800 --- --- 1900 2000 --- --- 2100
HALTON Denny Beck --- --- --- --- --- 1615 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1756 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
HALTON Community Centre --- --- 1508 --- --- --- 1618 1618 --- --- 1708 --- --- --- 1808 --- --- 1908 2008 --- --- 2108
LANCASTER Holiday Inn --- --- 1514 --- --- --- 1624 1624 --- --- 1714 --- --- 1758 1814 --- --- 1914 2014 --- --- 2114
LANCASTER Langdale Road --- --- 1517 --- --- --- 1627 1627 --- --- 1717 --- --- --- 1817 --- --- 1917 2017 --- --- 2117
LANCASTER Bus Station --- --- 1522 --- --- --- 1632 1632 --- --- 1722 --- --- 1806 1822 --- --- 1922 2022 --- --- 2122

Sch - Operates Schooldays only $ - Operated in partnership with Lancashire County Council
NSch - Operates Non-Schooldays only £ - Supported by North Yorkshire County Council
No service Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Day or any replacement Bank Holiday No service Good Friday, Easter Monday, May Day, Spring Bank, Summer Bank or any additional Bank Holiday



LANCASTER - CATON - HORNBY - KIRKBY LONSDALE 81
via Halton - Brookhouse - Wray - Wennington - Melling - Tunstall - Nether Burrow

LANCASTER - CATON - HORNBY - KIRKBY LONSDALE 82
via Halton - Brookhouse - Gressingham - Arkholme - Whittington

KIRKBY LONSDALE - INGLETON - BENTHAM 583

KIRKBY LONSDALE - INGLETON - SETTLE 581

SETTLE - SKIPTON 580

MALHAM - SKIPTON 75

SATURDAY
Route Number 581 580 81 581 580 82 581 580 81 583 75 82 581 580 75 81 583 580

Notes $$ $$ £ $$ £ WIN $$ £ SUM $$ £ WIN
LANCASTER Bus Station --- --- 0650 --- --- 0735 --- --- 0835 --- --- 0935 --- --- --- 1035 --- ---
LANCASTER Langdale Road --- --- 0655 --- --- 0740 --- --- 0840 --- --- 0940 --- --- --- 1040 --- ---
LANCASTER Holiday Inn --- --- 0658 --- --- 0743 --- --- 0843 --- --- 0943 --- --- --- 1043 --- ---
HALTON Community Centre --- --- 0704 --- --- 0749 --- --- 0849 --- --- 0949 --- --- --- 1049 --- ---
CATON Station Hotel --- --- 0712 --- --- 0757 --- --- 0857 --- --- 0957 --- --- --- 1057 --- ---
BROOKHOUSE Black Bull --- --- 0716 --- --- 0801 --- --- 0901 --- --- 1001 --- --- --- 1101 --- ---
HORNBY Swimming Pool --- --- 0726 --- --- 0811 --- --- 0911 --- --- 1011 --- --- --- 1111 --- ---
WRAY Police House --- --- 0732 --- --- --- --- --- 0917 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1117 --- ---
WENNINGTON Station --- --- 0737 --- --- --- --- --- 0922 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1122 --- ---
MELLING Gillison Close --- --- 0743 --- --- --- --- --- 0928 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1128 --- ---
TUNSTALL Post Office --- --- 0748 --- --- --- --- --- 0933 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1133 --- ---
NETHER BURROW The Highwayman --- --- 0751 --- --- --- --- --- 0936 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1136 --- ---
GRESSINGHAM Village --- --- --- --- --- 0816 --- --- --- --- --- 1016 --- --- --- --- --- ---
ARKHOLME Village Hall --- --- --- --- --- 0823 --- --- --- --- --- 1023 --- --- --- --- --- ---
WHITTINGTON Main Street --- --- --- --- --- 0830 --- --- --- --- --- 1030 --- --- --- --- --- ---
KIRKBY LONSDALE Booths 0710 --- 0758 0800 --- 0838 0845 --- 0943 0945 --- 1038 1045 --- --- 1143 1145 ---
COWAN BRIDGE Shop 0714 --- --- 0804 --- --- 0849 --- --- 0949 --- --- 1049 --- --- --- 1149 ---
INGLETON Community Centre 0725 --- --- 0815 --- --- 0900 --- --- 1000 --- --- 1100 --- --- --- 1200 ---
BURTON IN LONSDALE High Street --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1009 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1209 ---
LOW BENTHAM Sundial --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1015 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
HIGH BENTHAM Club --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1019 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1216 ---
NEWBY Lane End 0731 --- --- 0821 --- --- 0906 --- --- --- --- --- 1106 --- --- --- --- ---
CLAPHAM New Inn 0734 --- --- 0824 --- --- 0909 --- --- --- --- --- 1109 --- --- --- --- ---
AUSTWICK 0737 --- --- 0827 --- --- 0912 --- --- --- --- --- 1112 --- --- --- --- ---
GIGGLESWICK Craven Arms 0744 --- --- 0834 --- --- 0919 --- --- --- --- --- 1119 --- --- --- --- ---
SETTLE Market Place 0750 0755 --- 0840 0845 --- 0925 0930 --- --- --- --- 1125 1130 1135 --- --- 1230
LONG PRESTON Maypole Green --- 0805 --- --- 0855 --- --- 0940 --- --- --- --- --- 1140 --- --- --- 1240
HELLIFIELD Hammerton Drive --- 0810 --- --- 0900 --- --- 0945 --- --- --- --- --- 1145 --- --- --- 1245
MALHAM Buck Inn --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1030 --- --- --- 1210 --- --- ---
GARGRAVE West Street --- 0820 --- --- 0910 --- --- 0955 --- --- 1055 --- --- 1155 1235 --- --- 1255
SKIPTON Railway Station --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1250 --- --- ---
SKIPTON Bus Station --- 0835 --- --- 0925 --- --- 1010 --- --- 1110 --- --- 1210 1255 --- --- 1310

SUM - Summer Saturdays (First Saturday in May until Last Saturday in October)
WIN - Winter Saturdays (First Saturday in November until Last Saturday in April) $ - Operated in partnership with Lancashire County Council
No service Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Day or any replacement Bank Holiday £ - Supported by North Yorkshire County Council



LANCASTER - CATON - HORNBY - KIRKBY LONSDALE 81
via Halton - Brookhouse - Wray - Wennington - Melling - Tunstall - Nether Burrow

LANCASTER - CATON - HORNBY - KIRKBY LONSDALE 82
via Halton - Brookhouse - Gressingham - Arkholme - Whittington

KIRKBY LONSDALE - INGLETON - BENTHAM 583

KIRKBY LONSDALE - INGLETON - SETTLE 581

SETTLE - SKIPTON 580

MALHAM - SKIPTON 75

SATURDAY
Route Number 82 581 580 81 583 75 82 581 580 81 583 75 75 82 581 580 81 82 81 82

Notes $$ £ $$ £ WIN $$ £ $$ £ SUM WIN $$ £ $$ $$ $$ *DR* $$
LANCASTER Bus Station 1135 --- --- 1235 --- --- 1335 --- --- 1435 --- --- --- 1535 --- --- 1645 1735 1820 1850
LANCASTER Langdale Road 1140 --- --- 1240 --- --- 1340 --- --- 1440 --- --- --- 1540 --- --- 1650 1740 1825 1855
LANCASTER Holiday Inn 1143 --- --- 1243 --- --- 1343 --- --- 1443 --- --- --- 1543 --- --- 1653 1743 1828 1858
HALTON Community Centre 1149 --- --- 1249 --- --- 1349 --- --- 1449 --- --- --- 1549 --- --- 1659 1749 1834 1904
CATON Station Hotel 1157 --- --- 1257 --- --- 1357 --- --- 1457 --- --- --- 1557 --- --- 1707 1757 1842 1912
BROOKHOUSE Black Bull 1201 --- --- 1301 --- --- 1401 --- --- 1501 --- --- --- 1601 --- --- 1711 1801 1846 1916
HORNBY Swimming Pool 1211 --- --- 1311 --- --- 1411 --- --- 1511 --- --- --- 1611 --- --- 1721 1811 1856 1926
WRAY Police House --- --- --- 1317 --- --- --- --- --- 1517 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1727 --- 1902 ---
WENNINGTON Station --- --- --- 1322 --- --- --- --- --- 1522 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1732 --- 1907 ---
MELLING Gillison Close --- --- --- 1328 --- --- --- --- --- 1528 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1738 --- 1913 ---
TUNSTALL Post Office --- --- --- 1333 --- --- --- --- --- 1533 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1743 --- 1918 ---
NETHER BURROW The Highwayman --- --- --- 1336 --- --- --- --- --- 1536 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1746 --- 1921 ---
GRESSINGHAM Village 1216 --- --- --- --- --- 1416 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1616 --- --- --- 1816 --- *DR*
ARKHOLME Village Hall 1223 --- --- --- --- --- 1423 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1623 --- --- --- 1823 --- *DR*
WHITTINGTON Main Street 1230 --- --- --- --- --- 1430 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1630 --- --- --- 1830 --- *DR*
KIRKBY LONSDALE Booths 1238 1245 --- 1343 1345 --- 1438 1445 --- 1543 1545 --- --- 1638 1645 --- 1753 1838 1928 *DR*
COWAN BRIDGE Shop --- 1249 --- --- 1349 --- --- 1449 --- --- 1549 --- --- --- 1649 --- --- --- --- ---
INGLETON Community Centre --- 1300 --- --- 1400 --- --- 1500 --- --- 1600 --- --- --- 1700 --- --- --- --- ---
BURTON IN LONSDALE High Street --- --- --- --- 1409 --- --- --- --- --- 1609 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
LOW BENTHAM Sundial --- --- --- --- 1415 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
HIGH BENTHAM Club --- --- --- --- 1419 --- --- --- --- --- 1616 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
NEWBY Lane End --- 1306 --- --- --- --- --- 1506 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1706 --- --- --- --- ---
CLAPHAM New Inn --- 1309 --- --- --- --- --- 1509 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1709 --- --- --- --- ---
AUSTWICK --- 1312 --- --- --- --- --- 1512 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1712 --- --- --- --- ---
GIGGLESWICK Craven Arms --- 1319 --- --- --- --- --- 1519 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1719 --- --- --- --- ---
SETTLE Market Place --- 1325 1330 --- --- --- --- 1525 1530 --- --- 1555 --- --- 1725 1730 --- --- --- ---
LONG PRESTON Maypole Green --- --- 1340 --- --- --- --- --- 1540 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1740 --- --- --- ---
HELLIFIELD Hammerton Drive --- --- 1345 --- --- --- --- --- 1545 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1745 --- --- --- ---
MALHAM Buck Inn --- --- --- --- --- 1430 --- --- --- --- --- 1630 1630 --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
GARGRAVE West Street --- --- 1355 --- --- 1455 --- --- 1555 --- --- 1655 1655 --- --- 1755 --- --- --- ---
SKIPTON Railway Station --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1710 1710 --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
SKIPTON Bus Station --- --- 1410 --- --- 1510 --- --- 1610 --- --- 1715 1715 --- --- 1810 --- --- --- ---

SUM - Summer Saturdays (First Saturday in May until Last Saturday in October) * DR * - Sets down on demand only
WIN - Winter Saturdays (First Saturday in November until Last Saturday in April) $ - Operated in partnership with Lancashire County Council
No service Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Day or any replacement Bank Holiday £ - Supported by North Yorkshire County Council



SKIPTON - MALHAM 75

SKIPTON - SETTLE 580

SETTLE - INGLETON - KIRKBY LONSDALE 581

BENTHAM - INGLETON - KIRKBY LONSDALE 583

KIRKBY LONSDALE - HORNBY - CATON - LANCASTER 81
via Nether Burrow - Tunstall - Melling - Wennington - Wray - Brookhouse - Halton

KIRKBY LONSDALE - HORNBY - CATON - LANCASTER 82
via Whittington - Arkholme - Gressingham - Brookhouse - Halton

SATURDAY
Route Number 81 82 583 81 82 580 581 81 75 75 583 82 580 581 81 580 583 82

Notes $$ $$ £ $$ $$ £ $$ WIN SUM £ $$ £ $$ WIN £ $$
SKIPTON Bus Station --- --- --- --- --- 0850 --- --- 0945 0945 --- --- 1045 --- --- 1145 --- ---
SKIPTON Railway Station --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 0948 0948 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
GARGRAVE Church Street --- --- --- --- --- 0905 --- --- 1000 1000 --- --- 1100 --- --- 1200 --- ---
MALHAM Buck Inn --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1025 1025 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
HELLIFIELD Hammerton Drive --- --- --- --- --- 0915 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1110 --- --- 1210 --- ---
LONG PRESTON Ivy Mount --- --- --- --- --- 0920 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1115 --- --- 1215 --- ---
SETTLE Market Place --- --- --- --- --- 0929 0930 --- --- 1100 --- --- 1125 1130 --- 1225 --- ---
GIGGLESWICK Craven Arms --- --- --- --- --- --- 0936 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1136 --- --- --- ---
AUSTWICK --- --- --- --- --- --- 0944 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1144 --- --- --- ---
CLAPHAM opp. Village Shop --- --- --- --- --- --- 0949 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1149 --- --- --- ---
NEWBY Lane End --- --- --- --- --- --- 0952 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1152 --- --- --- ---
HIGH BENTHAM Club --- --- 0750 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1019 --- --- --- --- --- 1216 ---
LOW BENTHAM Sundial --- --- 0754 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1221 ---
BURTON IN LONSDALE High Street --- --- 0759 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1026 --- --- --- --- --- 1226 ---
INGLETON Community Centre --- --- 0808 --- --- --- 0958 --- --- --- 1035 --- --- 1158 --- --- 1235 ---
COWAN BRIDGE Shop --- --- 0818 --- --- --- 1008 --- --- --- 1045 --- --- 1208 --- --- 1245 ---
KIRKBY LONSDALE Booths --- 0720 0823 0825 0920 --- 1013 1015 --- --- 1050 1120 --- 1213 1215 --- 1250 1320
WHITTINGTON Main Street --- 0728 --- --- 0928 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1128 --- --- --- --- --- 1328
ARKHOLME Village Hall --- 0735 --- --- 0935 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1135 --- --- --- --- --- 1335
GRESSINGHAM Village --- 0741 --- --- 0941 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1141 --- --- --- --- --- 1341
NETHER BURROW The Highwayman --- --- --- 0834 --- --- --- 1024 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1224 --- --- ---
TUNSTALL Post Office --- --- --- 0837 --- --- --- 1027 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1227 --- --- ---
MELLING Gillison Close 0642 --- --- 0842 --- --- --- 1032 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1232 --- --- ---
WENNINGTON Station 0647 --- --- 0847 --- --- --- 1037 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1237 --- --- ---
WRAY Proctors Farm 0651 --- --- 0851 --- --- --- 1041 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1241 --- --- ---
HORNBY Swimming Pool 0658 0748 --- 0858 0948 --- --- 1048 --- --- --- 1148 --- --- 1248 --- --- 1348
BROOKHOUSE Black Bull 0706 0756 --- 0906 0956 --- --- 1056 --- --- --- 1156 --- --- 1256 --- --- 1356
CATON Station Hotel 0710 0800 --- 0910 1000 --- --- 1100 --- --- --- 1200 --- --- 1300 --- --- 1400
HALTON Community Centre 0718 0808 --- 0918 1008 --- --- 1108 --- --- --- 1208 --- --- 1308 --- --- 1408
LANCASTER Holiday Inn 0724 0814 --- 0924 1014 --- --- 1114 --- --- --- 1214 --- --- 1314 --- --- 1414
LANCASTER Langdale Road 0727 0817 --- 0927 1017 --- --- 1117 --- --- --- 1217 --- --- 1317 --- --- 1417
LANCASTER Bus Station 0732 0822 --- 0932 1022 --- --- 1122 --- --- --- 1222 --- --- 1322 --- --- 1422

SUM - Summer Saturdays (First Saturday in May until Last Saturday in October)
WIN - Winter Saturdays (First Saturday in November until Last Saturday in April) $ - Operated in partnership with Lancashire County Council
No service Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Day or any replacement Bank Holiday £ - Supported by North Yorkshire County Council



SKIPTON - MALHAM 75

SKIPTON - SETTLE 580

SETTLE - INGLETON - KIRKBY LONSDALE 581

BENTHAM - INGLETON - KIRKBY LONSDALE 583

KIRKBY LONSDALE - HORNBY - CATON - LANCASTER 81
via Nether Burrow - Tunstall - Melling - Wennington - Wray - Brookhouse - Halton

KIRKBY LONSDALE - HORNBY - CATON - LANCASTER 82
via Whittington - Arkholme - Gressingham - Brookhouse - Halton

SATURDAY
Route Number 580 581 81 75 583 82 75 580 581 81 75 583 82 580 581 81 580 581 82 580 581 81

Notes £ $$ WIN £ $$ SUM £ $$ WIN £ $$ £ $$ $$ $$
SKIPTON Bus Station 1245 --- --- 1345 --- --- 1430 1445 --- --- 1545 --- --- 1645 --- --- 1745 --- --- 1845 --- ---
SKIPTON Railway Station --- --- --- --- --- --- 1433 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
GARGRAVE Church Street 1300 --- --- 1400 --- --- 1445 1500 --- --- 1600 --- --- 1700 --- --- 1800 --- --- 1900 --- ---
MALHAM Buck Inn --- --- --- 1425 --- --- 1510 --- --- --- 1625 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
HELLIFIELD Hammerton Drive 1310 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1510 --- --- --- --- --- 1710 --- --- 1810 --- --- 1910 --- ---
LONG PRESTON Ivy Mount 1315 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1515 --- --- --- --- --- 1715 --- --- 1815 --- --- 1915 --- ---
SETTLE Market Place 1325 1330 --- --- --- --- 1545 1525 1530 --- --- --- --- 1725 1730 --- 1825 1830 --- 1925 1930 ---
GIGGLESWICK Craven Arms --- 1336 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1536 --- --- --- --- --- 1736 --- --- 1836 --- --- 1936 ---
AUSTWICK --- 1344 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1544 --- --- --- --- --- 1744 --- --- 1844 --- --- 1944 ---
CLAPHAM opp. Village Shop --- 1349 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1549 --- --- --- --- --- 1749 --- --- 1849 --- --- 1949 ---
NEWBY Lane End --- 1352 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1552 --- --- --- --- --- 1752 --- --- 1852 --- --- 1952 ---
HIGH BENTHAM Club --- --- --- --- 1419 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1616 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
LOW BENTHAM Sundial --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 1621 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
BURTON IN LONSDALE High Street --- --- --- --- 1426 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1626 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
INGLETON Community Centre --- 1358 --- --- 1435 --- --- --- 1558 --- --- 1635 --- --- 1758 --- --- 1858 --- --- 1958 ---
COWAN BRIDGE Shop --- 1408 --- --- 1445 --- --- --- 1608 --- --- 1645 --- --- 1808 --- --- 1908 --- --- 2008 ---
KIRKBY LONSDALE Booths --- 1413 1415 --- 1450 1520 --- --- 1613 1615 --- 1650 1720 --- 1813 1815 --- 1913 1920 --- 2013 2015
WHITTINGTON Main Street --- --- --- --- --- 1528 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1728 --- --- --- --- --- 1928 --- --- ---
ARKHOLME Village Hall --- --- --- --- --- 1535 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1735 --- --- --- --- --- 1935 --- --- ---
GRESSINGHAM Village --- --- --- --- --- 1541 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1741 --- --- --- --- --- 1941 --- --- ---
NETHER BURROW The Highwayman --- --- 1424 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1624 --- --- --- --- --- 1824 --- --- --- --- --- 2024
TUNSTALL Post Office --- --- 1427 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1627 --- --- --- --- --- 1827 --- --- --- --- --- 2027
MELLING Gillison Close --- --- 1432 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1632 --- --- --- --- --- 1832 --- --- --- --- --- 2032
WENNINGTON Station --- --- 1437 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1637 --- --- --- --- --- 1837 --- --- --- --- --- 2037
WRAY Proctors Farm --- --- 1441 --- --- --- --- --- --- 1641 --- --- --- --- --- 1841 --- --- --- --- --- 2041
HORNBY Swimming Pool --- --- 1448 --- --- 1548 --- --- --- 1648 --- --- 1748 --- --- 1848 --- --- 1948 --- --- 2048
BROOKHOUSE Black Bull --- --- 1456 --- --- 1556 --- --- --- 1656 --- --- 1756 --- --- 1856 --- --- 1956 --- --- 2056
CATON Station Hotel --- --- 1500 --- --- 1600 --- --- --- 1700 --- --- 1800 --- --- 1900 --- --- 2000 --- --- 2100
HALTON Community Centre --- --- 1508 --- --- 1608 --- --- --- 1708 --- --- 1808 --- --- 1908 --- --- 2008 --- --- 2108
LANCASTER Holiday Inn --- --- 1514 --- --- 1614 --- --- --- 1714 --- --- 1814 --- --- 1914 --- --- 2014 --- --- 2114
LANCASTER Langdale Road --- --- 1517 --- --- 1617 --- --- --- 1717 --- --- 1817 --- --- 1917 --- --- 2017 --- --- 2117
LANCASTER Bus Station --- --- 1522 --- --- 1622 --- --- --- 1722 --- --- 1822 --- --- 1922 --- --- 2022 --- --- 2122

SUM - Summer Saturdays (First Saturday in May until Last Saturday in October)
WIN - Winter Saturdays (First Saturday in November until Last Saturday in April) $ - Operated in partnership with Lancashire County Council
No service Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Day or any replacement Bank Holiday £ - Supported by North Yorkshire County Council


